

**APPEAL NO. 14-14061**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

JAMES DOMER BRENNER; CHARLES DEAN JONES; STEPHEN SCHLAIRET; OZZIE RUSS; SLOAN GRIMSLEY; JOYCE ALBU; BOB COLLIER; CHUCK HUNZIKER; LINDSAY MYERS; SARAH HUMLIE; ROBERT LOUPO; JOHN FITZGERALD; DENISE HUESO; SANDRA NEWSON; JUAN DEL HIERRO; THOMAS GANTT, JR.; CHRISTIAN ULVERT; CARLOS ANDRADE; RICHARD MILSTEIN; ERIC HANKIN; ARLENE GOLDBERG; CAROL GOLDWASSER;

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Defendant,*

JOHN H. ARMSTRONG, In His Official Capacity as Agency Secretary for the Florida Department of Management Services; CRAIG J. NICHOLS, In His Official Capacity as Agency Secretary for the Florida Department of Management Services; HAROLD BAZZELL, In His Official Capacity as Clerk of Court and Comptroller for Washington County Florida,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida  
Civil Case No. 4:14-cv-00107-RH-CAS (Judge Robert L. Hinkle)

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MARRIAGE LAW FOUNDATION IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

William C. Duncan  
Marriage Law Foundation  
1868 N 800 E  
Lehi, UT 84043  
801-367-4570  
duncanw@marriagelawfoundation.org  
*Attorney for Marriage Law Foundation*

**APPEAL NO. 14-14061**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

JAMES DOMER BRENNER, et al.;

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

JOHN H. ARMSTRONG, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....C1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. IN RETAINING THE DEFINITION OF MARRIAGE SHARED BY NEARLY ALL CULTURES THROUGH TIME, THE VOTERS OF FLORIDA WERE ACTING REASONABLY TO RETAIN THE BENEFITS MARRIAGE HAS LONG PROVIDED TO SOCIETY. ....2

    A. Reflecting Biological and Social Realities, Marriage Has Widely Been Understood To Be the Union of a Man and a Woman and to Serve, Among Other Purposes, Interests Related to Procreation.....3

    B. The Florida Marriage Laws Marriage Amendment Should Be Understood as an Effort to Preserve the Interests Historically Served by the State’s Recognition of Marriage. ....7

    C. Attempts to Downplay the Significance of the State Interests in Marriage Related to Procreation are Misguided. ....12

II. THE FLORIDA MARRIAGE AMENDMENT ALSO ADVANCES AN IMPORTANT STATE INTEREST IN PRESERVING CITIZEN SELF-DETERMINATION IN AN AREA OF TRADITIONAL STATE CONCERN.....19

CONCLUSION .....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(c) .....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963, 978 (Wash. 2006) .....	7, 9
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....	14
<i>Buntemeyer v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , No. CV 9041, slip op. at 15 (Iowa Super 2012) .....	11
* <i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859, 868 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571, 621 (Md. 2007) .....	7, 18
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571, 630-631 (Md. 2007).....	9
* <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , Case No. 14-1341 at 21 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) (slip op.).....	8
<i>Della Corte v. Ramirez</i> , 961 N.E.2d 601, 603 (Mass. App. Ct. 2012).....	11
<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52, 73 note 4 (2009) .....	21
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1, 12 (2004) .....	21
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013).....	11
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941, 995 (Mass. 2003) ...	15
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941, 999 (2003).....	9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452, 457 (1991).....	20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452, 458 (1991).....	19
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U. S. 562, 575 (1906).....	22



*\*Hernandez v. Robles*, 7 N.Y.3d 338, 350 (N.Y. 2006).....9

*\*Hernandez v. Robles*, 855 N.E.2d 1, 8 (N.Y. 2006) .....2, 17

*In re Parentage of Robinson*, 890 A.2d 1036, 1042 (N.J. Super. 2005) .....10

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358, 385 (1970).....20

*Lawrence v. Texas*, 539 U.S. 558, 568 (2003).....12

*Lofton v. Secretary of Department of Children & Family*, 385 F.3d 804, 825 n. 26  
(11th Cir. 2004).....9

*Loving v. Virginia*, 388 U.S. 1, 12 (1967) .....6, 23

*Morrison v. Sadler*, 821 N.E.2d 15, 24-25 (Ind. App. 2005) .....16

*National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius*, 132 S. Ct. 2566, 2577  
(2012).....21

*Ohio ex rel. Popovici v. Agler*, 280 U. S. 379, 383–384 (1930).....22

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*, 704 F. Supp. 2d 921, 993 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....13

*Schuette v. BAMN*, 572 U.S. \_\_ (2014) ..... 24, 25

*Skinner v. Oklahoma*, 316 U.S. 535, 541 (1942).....6

*Sosna v. Iowa*, 419 U.S. 393, 404 (1975) .....2

*Turner v. Safley*, 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....23

*United States v. Comstock*, 560 U.S. 1951, 1967 (2010).....21

*United States v. Lopez*, 514 U.S. 549, 576 (1995).....23

*\*United States v. Windsor*, 133 S. Ct. 2675, 2692 (2013)..... passim

*Wendel v. Wendel*, 30 A.D. 447, 449 (N.Y. App. 1898) .....15

*Zablocki v. Redhail*, 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....23

**Statutes**

19-A Maine Rev. Stat. §650 .....10

**Other Authorities**

ANTHROPOLOGICAL INSTITUTE OF GREAT BRITAIN, NOTES AND QUERIES ON ANTHROPOLOGY 71 (6th ed. 1951) .....5

Claude Levi-Strauss, *Introduction* in A HISTORY OF THE FAMILY: DISTANT WORLDS, ANCIENT WORLDS 5 (vol. 1, Andre Burguiere, et al., eds. 1996) .....3

CLAUDE LEVI-STRAUSS, THE VIEW FROM AFAR 40-41 (1985) .....5

G. ROBINA QUALE, A HISTORY OF MARRIAGE SYSTEMS 2 (1988) .....5

GEORG SIMMEL, THE SOCIOLOGY OF GEORG SIMMEL 131 (Kurt H. Wolff, ed. 1950) .....4

Haishan Fu, et al., *Contraceptive Failure Rates: New Estimates from the 1995 National Survey of Family Growth* 31 FAMILY PLANNING PERSPECTIVES 55, 56 (1999) .....16

Irving G. Tragen, *Statutory Prohibitions Against Interracial Marriage*, 32 CAL. L. REV. 269, 269 & n.2 (1944) .....13

JAMES Q. WILSON, THE MARRIAGE PROBLEM 41 (2003) .....5

James Trosino, Note, *American Wedding: Same-Sex Marriage and the Miscegenation Analogy* 73 B.U. L. REV. 93, 98 (1993) .....13

James Trussel & Barbara Vaughn, *Contraceptive Failure, Method-Related Discontinuation and Resumption of Use: Results from the 1995 National Survey of Family Growth* 31 FAMILY PLANNING PERSPECTIVES 64, 71 (1999).....16

*James Wilson Replies to Findley*, Dec. 1, 1787, in 1 DEBATES ON THE CONSTITUTION 820 (Bernard Bailyn ed., 1993).....21

Jill Elaine Hasday, *Federalism and the Family Reconstructed* 45 UCLA L. REV. 1297, 1345 n. 172 (1998).....13

JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF MARRIAGE & DIVORCE §225 (1<sup>st</sup> ed. 1852).....14

John Witte, Jr., *Propter Honoris Respectum: The Goods and Goals of Marriage* 76 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1019, 1035 (2001) .....17

Joyce C. Abma, et al., *Fertility, Family Planning, and Women’s Health: New Data from the 1995 National Survey of Family Growth* 23 VITAL HEALTH STATISTICS 28, table 17 (1997) .....16

Kingsley Davis, *The Meaning & Significance of Marriage in Contemporary Society* in CONTEMPORARY MARRIAGE: PERSPECTIVES ON A CHANGING INSTITUTION 7-8 (Kingsley Davis, ed. 1985) .....5

Laurence Drew Borten, *Sex, Procreation, and the State Interest in Marriage* 102  
COLUM. L. REV. 1089, 1114-15 (2002).....18

Lynn Wardle & Lincoln C. Oliphant, *In Praise of Loving: Reflections on the ‘Loving  
Analogy’ for Same-Sex Marriage*, 51 HOW. L.J. 117, 180-81 (2007) .....13

Peter Wallenstein, *Race, Marriage, and the Law of Freedom: Alabama and Virginia,  
1860s-1960s* 70 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 371, 372 (1994).....13

ROBERT J. SICKELS, RACE, MARRIAGE AND THE LAW 64 (1972) .....14

Robert Kovach, Note, *Miscegenation Statutes and the Fourteenth Amendment* 1  
CASE W. RES. L. REV. 89 (1949).....13

Stanley K. Henshaw, *Unintended Pregnancies in the United States* 30 FAMILY  
PLANNING PERSPECTIVES 24, 28, table 3 (1998).....16

THE FEDERALIST No. 45, at 241 (George W. Carey & James McClellan, eds. 2001)  
.....20

W. BRADFORD WILCOX, ET AL., WHY MARRIAGE MATTERS 15 (2d ed. 2005).....4
